# To the second

# UNOFFICIAL COP

Doc#: 0801142091 Fee: \$40.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 01/11/2008 01:15 PM Pg: 1 of 9

Prepared by:

Stephen M.. Waters
Post Office Box 207
Prospect Heights, Illinois 60070-0207

Address of property:

650 West Wayman, #205C Chicago, Illinois 60661

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

Stepnen M.. Waters
Post Crice Box 207
Prospect Peights, Illinois 60070-0207

ILLINOIS STATUTORY SHORT FORM
POWER OF ATTO KNEY FOR PROPERTY

839(564.

BOX 334 CTT

0801142091 Page: 2 of 9

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### ILLINOIS STATUTORY SHORT FORM POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR PROPERTY

(NOTICE: THE PURPOSE OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS TO GIVE THE PERSON YOU DESIGNATE (YOUR "AGENT") BROAD POWERS TO HANDLE YOUR PROPERTY, WHICH MAY INCLUDE POWERS TO PLEDGE, SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF ANY REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHOUT ADVANCE NOTICE TO YOU OR APPROVAL BY YOU. THIS FORM DOES NOT IMPOSE A DUTY ON YOUR AGENT TO EXERCISE GRANTED POWERS; BUT WHEN A POWER IS EXERCISED, YOUR AGENT WILL HAVE TO USE DUE CARE TO ACT FOR YOUR BENF'11 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS FORM. A COURT MAY TAKE AWAY THE POWERS OF YOUR AGENT IF IT FINDS THE AGENT IS NOT ACTING PROPERLY. YOU MAY NAME SUCCESSOR AGENTS UNDER THIS FORM BUT NOT CO-AGENTS. UNLESS YOU EXPRESSLY LIMIT THE LUCATION OF THIS POWER IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BELOW, UNTIL YOU REVOKE THIS POWER OR A COURT ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF TERMINATES IT, YOUR AGENT MAY EXERCISE THE POWERS GIVEN HERE THROUGHOUT YOUR LIFETIME, EVEN AFTER YOU BECOME DISABLED. THE POWERS YOU GIVE YOUR AGENT ARE EXPLAINED MORE FULLY IN SECTION 3-4 OF THE 1'LINOIS "STATUTORY SHORT FORM POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR PROPERTY LAW" OF WHICH THIS FORM IS A PART (REPRINTED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THIS FORM). THE LAW EXPRESSLY PERMITS THE USE OF ANY DIFFERENT FORM OF POWER OF ATTORNEY YOU MAY DESIRE OF THERE IS ANYTHING ABOUT THIS FORM THAT YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND, YOU SHOULD ASK. A LAWYER TO EXPLAIN IT TO YOU.)

POWER OF ATTORNEY made this 28th day of September, 2007.

1. I, Shelly R. Abellera, 1315 Dartmouth Lane, Decrifield, Illinois 60015 (insert name and addless of principal)

hereby appoint: Philip M. Abellera, 1315 Dartmouth Lane, Deerfield, Illinois c 9015 (insert name and address of agent)

as my attorney-in-fact (my "agent") to act for me and in my name (in any way I covide at in person) with respect to the following powers, as defined in Section 3-4 of the "Statutory Short Form Power of Attorr ey for Property Law" (including all amendments), but subject to any limitations on or additions to the specified powers insected in paragraph 2 or 3 below:

(YOU MUST STRIKE OUT ANY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES CAPOWERS YOU DO NOT WANT YOUR AGENT TO HAVE. FAILURE TO STRIKE THE TITLE OF ANY CATEGORY WILL CAUSE THE POWERS DESCRIBED IN THAT CATEGORY TO BE GRANTED TO THE AGENT. TO STRIKE OUT A CATEGORY YOU MUST DRAW A LINE THROUGH THE TITLE OF THAT CATEGORY.)

- (a) Real estate transactions.
- (b) Financial institution transactions.
- (c) Stock and bond transactions.
- (d) Tangible personal property transactions.
- (c) Safe deposit box transactions.
- (f) Insurance and annuity transactions.
- (g) Retirement plan transactions.

0801142091 Page: 3 of 9

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Social Security, employment and military service benefits.

( )	ax matters:
	Haims and litigation.
	Commodity and option transactions.
	dusiness operations:
	forrowing transactions.
( )	state transactions.
<del>(o)</del> A	th other property powers and transactions.
	AND ADDITIONS TO THE AGENT'S POWERS MAY BE INCLUDED IN THIS IEY IF THEY ARE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED BELOW.)
the following particals (he	rs granted above shall not include the following powers or shall be modified or limited in re you may include any specific limitations you deem appropriate, such as a prohibition or ticular stock or real estate or special rules on borrowing by the agent.  NONE
other delegable powers inclu	n to the powers granted above, I grant my agent the following powers (here you may add any uding, wi hout limitation, power to make gifts, exercise powers of appointment, name or tenants or revoke or amend any trust specifically referred to below):
	NONE
ENABLE THE AGEN YOUR AGENT WILL GIVE YOUR AGENT	L HAVE AUTHORITY TO EMPLOY OTHER PERSONS AS NECESSARY TO T TO PROPERLY EXERCISE (PE POWERS GRANTED IN THIS FORM, BUT L HAVE TO MAKE ALL DISCRETIONARY DECISIONS. IF YOU WANT TO THE RIGHT TO DELEGATE DISCRETION DNARY DECISION-MAKING POWERS HOULD KEEP THE NEXT SENTENCE, OTHERWISE IT SHOULD BE STRUCK
	C <sub>A</sub> ,
involving discretionary deci-	shall have the right by written instrument to delegate 2.77 or all of the foregoing powers sion-making to any person or persons whom my agent may see 11, but such delegation may my agent (including any successor) named by me who is acting under this power of attorney
INCURRED IN ACT SENTENCE IF YOU	L BE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR ALL REASONABLE LYPENSES TING UNDER THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY. STRIKE OUT THE NEXT DO NOT WANT YOUR AGENT TO ALSO BE ENTITLED TO REASONABLE OR SERVICES AS AGENT.
5. My agent of attorney.	shall be entitled to reasonable compensation for services rendered as agent under this power

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

(THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY BE AMENDED OR REVOKED BY YOU AT ANY TIME AND IN ANY MANNER. ABSENT AMENDMENT OR REVOCATION, THE AUTHORITY GRANTED IN THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE AT THE TIME THIS POWER IS SIGNED AND WILL CONTINUE UNTIL YOUR DEATH UNLESS A LIMITATION ON THE BEGINNING DATE OR DURATION IS MADE BY INITIALING AND COMPLETING EITHER (OR BOTH) OF THE FOLLOWING:)

6.	(X)	This power of attorney shall become effective upon execution. (insert a future date or event
during your life	time, such	as court determination of your disability, when you want this power to first take effect)

7. (X) This power of attorney shall terminate on successful closing of our purchase of 650 West Wayman, Units 205C & GU50, Chicago, Illinois 60661. (insert a future date or event, such as court determination of your disability, when you want this power to terminate prior to your death)

(IF YOU WISH TO NAME SUCCESSOR AGENTS, INSERT THE NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF SUCH SUCCESSCK(S) IN THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH.)

8. If any agent named by one shall die, become legally disabled, resign or refuse to act, I name the following (each to act alone and successively, in the order named) as successor(s) to such agent:

#### NONE

(IF YOU WISH TO NAME A GUARDIAN OF YOUP PERSON OR A GUARDIAN OF YOUR ESTATE, OR BOTH, IN THE EVENT A COURT DECIDES THAT ONE SHOULD BE APPOINTED, YOU MAY, BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO, DO SO BY INSERTING THE NAME(S) OF SUCH GUARDIAN(S) IN THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS. THE COURT WILL APPOINT THE PERSON NOMINATED BY YOU IF THE COURT FINDS THAT SUCH APPOINTMENT WILL SERVE YOUR BEST INTERESTS AND WELFARE. YOU MAY, BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO, N DMINATE AS YOUR GUARDIAN(S) THE SAME PERSON NAMED IN THIS FORM AS YOUR AGENT?

9. If a guardian of my person is to be appointed, I nominate the following to serve as such guardian: NONE

(insert name and address of nominated guardian of the person)

10. If a guardian of my estate (my property) is to be appointed, I nominate the following to serve as such guardian:

#### NONE

(insert name and address of nominated guardian of the estate)

801142091 Page: 5 of 9

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

11. I am fully informed as to all the con of powers to my agent.	signed Shelly R. Abellera
TO ARE VIDE SPECIMEN SIGNATURES BEI	REQUEST YOUR AGENT AND SUCCESSOR AGENTS LOW. IF YOU INCLUDE SPECIMEN SIGNATURES IN TOMPLETE THE CERTIFICATION OPPOSITE THE
Specimen signature of age.	I certify that the signatures of my agent (and successors)
(and successors)	are correct.
The M. Abulen -	Shelly R. Abellera
Philip M. Abellera	Shelly R. Abellera
(successor agent)	(principal)
(THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY WILL NOT BI BY AT LEAST ONE ADDITIONAL WITNES	E EFFECTIVE UNLESS IT IS NOTARIZED AND SIGNED SS, USING THIS FC RM 3FLOW.)
State of Illinois	) ss.
County of Cook	
to me to be the same person whose name is subscribe me and the additional witness in person and acknowled voluntary act of the principal, for the uses and pur- signature(s) of the agent(s)].	the above county and state, certifies that Share Abellera, known as principal to the foregoing power of attorney, appeared before owledged signing and delivering the instrumen as the free and rposes therein set forth, [and certified to the correctness of the
Dated: September 28, 2007	frat manufling
(SEAL)	My Commission MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5/7/7010

0801142091 Page: 6 of 9

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

The undersigned witness certifies that Shelly R. Abellera known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed as principal to the foregoing power of attorney, appeared before me and the notary public and acknowledged signing and delivering the instrument as the free and voluntary act of the principal for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I believe him to be of sound mind and memory.

Dated September 28, 2007

(SEAL)....Witness

(THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON PREPARING THIS FORM SHOULD BE INSERTED IF THE AGENT WILL HAVE POWER TO CONVEY ANY INTEREST IN REAL ESTATE.)

This document was prepared by

NAME

Stephen M. Waters

**ADDRESS** 

180 North Wacker Drive #201

CITY

Chicago, Illinois 60606

OR RECORDER'S OFFICE BOX NO.

(The Above Space for Recorder's Use Only)

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

#### PARCEL 1:

UNIT 205C IN THE TRIO I CONDOMINIUMS AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

LOTS 1 TO 11, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 62 IN CANAL TR'STEE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS AND BLOCKS IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH VEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCETING THEREFROM THE INTEREST ACCRUING TO SAID LOTS IN AND TO VACATED CARROLL AVENUE NORTH AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE NORTH SUBURBAN MASS TRANSIT, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 5, 1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23408724, AS CORRECTED BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24716776, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11 AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 11 A DISTANCE OF 6.96 FEET; THENCE EAST ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 3.11.52 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, WHICH IS 6.98 FEET SOUTH FROM THE NORTHEAS 1 CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; AND THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 TO 11, BOTH INCLUSIVE, A DISTANCE OF 317.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL HEREIN EXCEPTED.

THAT PART OF ABOVE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST 27.39 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1 THROUGH 11 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST 70.61 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 THROUGH 11; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 72.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST 7.10 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST

0801142091 Page: 7 of 9

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

0.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST 11.42 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST 24.60 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST 89.08 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST 96.76 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0723403023.

#### PARCEL 2:

THE (EXCLUSIVE) RIGHT TO THE USE OF S-10, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0723403023. GRANTOR ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO THE GRANTEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AS RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS FOR TH'S RENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM, AFORESAID, AND GRANTOR RESERVES TO ITSELF, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE REMAINING PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 650 W. WAYMAN STREET, UNIT 205C, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS PINS: 17-09-301-004-00% (AFFECTS THE UNDERLYING LAND AND OTHER PROPERTY)

THE SPACE ABOVE IS NOT PART OF OFFICIAL STATUTORY FORM. IT IS ONLY FOR THE AGENT'S USE IN RECORLING THIS FORM WHEN NECESSARY FOR REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS.

0801142091 Page: 8 of 9

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



### CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ORDER NUMBER: 1401 008391566 NA STREET ADDRESS: 650 W. WAYMAN AVENUE

205C

CITY: CHICAGO

COUNTY: COOK

TAX NUMBER: 17-09-301-004-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL 1:

UNIT NUMBER 203C IN THE TRIO I CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

(THAT PORTION OF) LOTS 1 TO 11, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 62 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS AND BLOCKS IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSFIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPTING THEREFFOM THE INTEREST ACCRUING TO SAID LOTS IN AND TO VACATED CARROLL AVENUE NORTH AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE NORTH SUBURBAN MASS TRANSIT, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 5, 1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23408724, AS CORRECTED BY DUED RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24716776;

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "D" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0722615059, TCJETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

THE (EXCLUSIVE) RIGHT TO THE USE OF S-10 , A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0723403023

#### PARCEL 3:

A PERPETUAL AND NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AND 4 AS CREATED BY THE RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT AND RECORDED MARCH 31, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0509033011 MADE BY AND BETWEEN 325 UNION, LLC, AN ILLIMOTS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND CMC HEARTLAND PARTNERS, A DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FOR THE PURPOSE OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE DRIVE AISLES IN ANY PARKING DECK IMPROVEMENTS FROM TIME TO TIME LOCATED ON THE CMC PROPERTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES TO AND FROM THE 325 PROPERTY FROM AND TO DES PLAINES AVENUE.

### PARCEL 4:

UNIT NUMBER GU-50 IN THE THE TRIO PARK GARAGE CONDOMINIUM; AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

(CONTINUED)

LEGALD

10/22/07

LAN

0801142091 Page: 9 of 9

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



### CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

**ORDER NUMBER:** 1401 008391566 NA

STREET ADDRESS: 650 W. WAYMAN AVENUE

205C

CITY: CHICAGO

COUNTY: COOK

TAX NUMBER: 17-09-301-004-0000

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

(THAT PORTION OF) LOTS 1 TO 11, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 62 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS AND BLOCKS IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCLPTING THEREFROM THE INTEREST ACCRUING TO SAID LOTS IN AND TO VACATED CARROLL AVENUE NORTH AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT FART THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE NORTH SUBURBAN MASS TRANSIT, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS, BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 5, 1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23408724, AS CORFECTED BY DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24716776;

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXLIBIT "D" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0723403024, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.